If the recommendation is determined 
to be inappropriate, the Chief Human Resources 
Officer may direct that the teacher remain at the school 
or will find alternative placement. 

G.  Length of Instructional Contracts.  

1. Instructional contracts shall be for a period of one 
hundred and ninety-eight (198) days. The Board 
reserves the right to offer contracts in excess of one 
hundred and ninety-eight (198) days if deemed 
warranted by the needs of the program.  

2. Regular full-time post-secondary vocational instructors 
will generally receive contracts for two hundred thirty-
five (235) days. However, such contracts shall be 
based on curricular and program needs for specific 
instructional areas and shall be contingent upon 
sufficient student enrollment as determined by 
accepted staffing ratios. In the event that student 
enrollment is insufficient to warrant two hundred thirty-
five (235) days of continuous service, the number of 
days may be reduced by administration using as the 

criteria: needs of the program, certification, 
qualification, and seniority in the district. 

3. Regular full-time post-secondary vocational instructors 
on a two hundred thirty-five (235) day contract who has 
taught ten (10) continuous years shall be permitted to 
return to one hundred ninety-eight (198) day contract 
once every five (5) years for personal or professional 
reason provided that adequate coverage is obtained. 
No more than three percent (3%) of the instructional 
staff in that school center shall be granted such leave 
during any school year. However, upon appropriate 
justification and approval by the director and the Chief 
Operating Officer/PTC, a vocational teacher holding a 
two hundred thirty-five (235) day contract may be 
granted a one hundred ninety-eight (198) day contract 
for a period not to exceed one (1) academic year. Such 
alteration of contract shall be contingent upon the 
availability of qualified instructors to replace the 
teacher and the ability of the center to provide 
adequate coverage of necessary program material.

[...]

including detail such as the courses worked on, and the names 
of the students and/or completion per semester.   

4. Initial enrollment and registration of students will not be the 

teacher’s responsibility.  

Part-Time Adjunct Positions:  

1. Teachers will be paid one hundred twenty five dollars ($125) 

for each successful student completion per semester.  A 
successful student completion occurs when a student 
completes a course with grade of “A”, “B”, “C”, or “D”.  

2. After being selected as an adjunct virtual school teacher, but 
prior to being assigned their first virtual class, each teacher

[...]

to pay the required premiums when due. 

H. Basic Board Life: The Board shall provide, to eligible 
employees, group term-life insurance in the amount of one (1) 
times annual salary rounded up to the next one thousand 
dollars ($1,000) with a minimum amount of fifteen thousand 
dollar ($15,000). 

I. Board Contribution: Recognizing the importance of stabilizing 
the health insurance rates and expanding the number of 
persons participating in the group health insurance programs, 
the parties agree to continue a plan of variable Board 
contributions and to minimize the adverse impact of annual